

Ä

SLP(Crl.)No. 2120 OF 2003  
ITEM No.39

Court No.10

SECTION IIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 2120/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 19/12/2002 in WP 847/02  
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT INDORE)

RAMESH CHANDRA VERMA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

JIN CHANDRA SAGAR & ORS.

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for exemption from filing O.T. and interim directions and  
urging addl. grounds and modification of Court's Order )  
( With Office Report )

Date : 24/11/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. SRIKRISHNA

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.

Mr. P. Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave, Adv.

Mr. Alok Bhachawat, Adv.

Mr. S. Narayan Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Dr. Sekhar Seshadhri, Additional Professor Clinical Psychiatry, National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro Sciences, Bangalore, Dr. Anchal Bhagat, Senior Consultant Psychiatry, Apollo Hospital, New Delhi and Smt. Bharti Sharma, Chair person of child welfare committee, Delhi are appointed

...2/-

-2-

as Commissioners and Dr. Sekhar Seshadhri shall head the Commission. They shall interview the child and carry out the work as indicated in their letter dated 21st November, 2003. Respondent no.8, Secretary of the trust shall give all assistance for travel, stay and other facilities to these Commissioners to do the same. Ms. Aparna Bhat, learned counsel for the petitioner shall contact the parties and do the needful. The parents of the child and priest who have close contact with child shall make themselves available for interview and they shall cooperate with the Commissioners to perform their duties. For the travel and stay the expenses shall be met by the Respondent Trust. The Commissioners shall be treated as Class I officers for the purpose of travel and stay and District Collector Bhavnagar shall give them the assistance to avail facilities of government guest house at Bhavnagar.

The Registrar of this Court shall write to the Registrar of the High Court of Gujarat to direct the District Judge, Bhavnagar to give all assistance to the Commissioners in carrying out their work.

The report shall be made available to this Court in a sealed cover at the earliest. Post the matter after the report is received.

(R.K. DHAWAN)  
COURT MASTER

(SURAJ PRAKASH)  
COURT MASTER

Copy of this order be sent to Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocate and to  
Shantipriy Dosi (R-8), Trustee (Jain Arya Tirth Ayodhyapuram),  
R/o 15, Aada Bazar, Indore.